

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**NANCY BAILEY, on behalf of
CHARLIE BAILEY**
Petitioner

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**
Respondent

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

BARRY H. JOYNER
Associate Solicitor

JENNIFER L. FELDMAN
Deputy Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5650

**Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
II. Factual background.....	4
A. Illinois workers’ compensation settlement.....	4
B. The Bailey’s BLBA claims are awarded on the merits.....	6
C. Decisions below regarding the offset of Mr. Bailey’s state workers’ compensation settlement against his BLBA benefits	7
1. The district director’s offset calculation.....	7
2. ALJ Solomon adopts the district director’s offset calculation	8
3. The Benefits Review Board affirms	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of review	10
II. \$7,461.85 of Bailey’s lump-sum settlement was properly offset against his federal black lung benefits	11
A. A portion of the miner’s lump-sum settlement was a substitution for or commutation of periodic state workers’ compensation benefits.	13

B. A portion of the period covered by the state settlement overlapped
with the miner’s entitlement to federal black lung benefits14

C. The offset is consistent with the purpose of the BLBA17

CONCLUSION 22

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BedRoc Ltd, LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	17
<i>Burnette v. Director, OWCP</i> , 14 Black Lung Rep. 1-151, 1990 WL 284113 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Nov. 20, 1990) (en banc).....	21
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 490 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Director, OWCP v. Barnes & Tucker Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 1524 (3d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Director, OWCP v. Hamm</i> , 113 F.3d 23 (4th Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Freeman v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1980)	18, 19
<i>Giallianetti v. Indus. Comm'n of Illinois</i> , 315 Ill. App. 3d 721, 734 N.E.2d 482 (2000).....	6
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 826 F.2d 1388 (4th Cir. 1987)	8, 15
<i>Lucas v. Director, OWCP</i> , 14 Black Lung Rep. 1-112, 1990 WL 284124 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Aug. 30, 1990) (en banc).....	21
<i>Medcom Holding Co. v. Baxter Travenol Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 223 (7th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	10

CASES (cont'd)

Rasnake v. Barrenshe Coal, Inc.,
2002 WL 34706836 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Nov. 20, 2002)..... 15

Roberts & Schaefer Co. v. Director, OWCP,
400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005) 10

Williams v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
1993 WL 121431 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Mar. 8, 1993)..... 15

Zeigler Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,
326 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc) 10, 11

STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 401, 30 U.S.C. § 901.....3

Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a)..... 18

Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....2

Section 422(f), 30 U.S.C. § 932(g)..... 3, 11, 12

Section 422(l), 30 U.S.C. § 932(l).....7

Illinois Compiled Statutes Annotated

805 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/8(d)(2)6

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(18).....2

20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(21).....4

20 C.F.R. § 725.203(b)(1).....8

Regulations (cont'd)

20 C.F.R. §§ 725.401-421.....2
20 C.F.R. § 725.420.....8
20 C.F.R. § 725.502(a)(2).....2
20 C.F.R. § 725.502(b)(1).....8
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(b)6
20 C.F.R. § 725.535.....4
20 C.F.R. § 725.535(b) 4, 11, 15
20 C.F.R. § 725.535(c) 4, 9, 12, 13, 15
20 C.F.R. § 725.535(d)7
